SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC CO. & SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS CO.

(Omnibus Application – A.06-08-026) 

6th DATA REQUEST FROM DRA

____________________________________________________________

QUESTION PZS6-1:

Page 3 of Mr. Goldstein’s testimony indicates SoCalGas’ core interstate capacity volumes under contract amount to 985,000 MMBtu per day, while it has an authorized range of 1,049 MMcf per day – 1,258 MMcf per day on an annual average basis of core interstate pipeline capacity.  The amount under contract appears below the authorized range.  Please explain whether SoCalGas has any other contracts not included in Mr. Goldstein’s testimony that enables it to be within the authorized range for core interstate pipeline capacity.  If so, please identify them.  If not, please explain whether the total interstate capacity volumes under contract for SoCalGas core are within the authorized range.
RESPONSE PZS6-1:
The range of 1049 – 1258 MMcfd was the range in effect at the time the testimony was being prepared.  Since then, on August 30, 2006, SoCalGas has filed Advice No. 3658 which updated the range as follows:
For April 1, 2007 through March 31, 2008:
997 – 1196 MMcfd;

For April 1, 2008 through March 31, 2009:
999 – 1198 MMcfd.

The contract amount of 985,000 MMBtu/d (approx. 960 MMcfd) refers to capacity contracted for as of the time the testimony was being prepared.  SoCalGas plans to acquire additional capacity in order to be within the authorized capacity range on an annual average basis.

QUESTION PZS6-2:

Page 7 of Mr. Goldstein’s testimony indicates that the consolidated portfolio will include 2,225 MMcf per day of firm withdrawal rights.  SoCalGas further indicates that it currently has firm withdrawal rights of 1,935 MMcf per day while SDG&E has 297,000 MMBtu per day of firm withdrawal rights under contract with SoCalGas (i.e., about 290 MMcf per day).  Please confirm whether the amount of 2,225 MMcf per day represents the combined total of SoCalGas and SDG&E’s firm withdrawal rights.

RESPONSE PZS6-2:
Yes it does.  SDG&E’s rights of 297,000 MMBtu/d correspond to approximately 290 MMcfd.  Combined with SoCalGas’ 1935 MMcf/d the combined total equals 2,225 MMcf/d.
QUESTION PZS6-3:

Page 7 of Mr. Goldstein’s testimony indicates that the consolidated portfolio will include 327 MMcf per day of firm injection rights.  SoCalGas further indicates that it currently has firm injection rights of 327 MMcf per day while SDG&E has 42,000 MMBtu per day of firm injection rights under contract with SoCalGas (i.e., about 41 MMcf per day).  Please confirm whether the consolidated portfolio amount of 327 MMcf per day represents only the amount for SoCalGas’ core firm injection rights.  If so, please explain how SoCalGas will provide for SDG&E core customers’ requirements for firm injection capacity in the consolidated portfolio.

RESPONSE PZS6-3:
Yes, the proposed amount of the combined core’s injection capacity equals 327 MMcfd. The proposed amount of inventory capacity equals 70 Bcf.  The proposed injection capacity is derived at by dividing the 70 Bcf by the 214 days of the injection season.  In other words, the proposed amount of injection capacity will be sufficient to fill the inventory capacity.  These are the same injection and inventory reservations approved for SoCalGas core in the last BCAP. 

QUESTION PZS6-4:

Pages 3-4 of Mr. Van Lierop’s testimony indicates that the proposed monthly core storage targets discussed therein are for the combined portfolio and that the minimum November 1 storage target is currently assumed to be 67.5 Bcf.  Further, Table 2 on page 4 of said testimony indicates the proposed core storage inventory targets for March through October and the minimum month-end storage targets.  For the mid-season month of July, Table 2 shows the minimum month-end storage target of 29.9 Bcf (this is very low compared to the July 2006 mid-season target of 49 Bcf).  Please explain whether the figures shown in Table 2 are merely illustrative and are not the specific minimum storage targets being proposed in this application.  If not, please explain why SoCalGas believes the proposed monthly core storage targets in Table 2 for the combined portfolio of 70 Bcf would be adequate for both SoCalGas and SDG&E core customer requirements and provide support why they should be considered adequate for purposes of the core reliability function.  If deemed adequate, please confirm whether the proposed monthly core storage targets for the combined portfolio would allocate any minimum storage amounts for SDG&E’s core customers and identify those minimums for SDG&E’s core.

RESPONSE PZS6-4:
The figures in the table are illustrative.  They show what the core physical storage targets would be under the proposed method and using the demand forecast from the 2006 CGR.  The targets will be updated using the latest available forecast. 

 SoCalGas believes that the proposed physical storage targets would be adequate to meet the reliability requirements of SoCalGas and SDG&E’s core customers.  However, it is important to note that the proposed targets are not necessarily intended the replace the July 31 purchased storage target which SoCalGas has agreed to negotiate annually with DRA and TURN.  The adoption by the Commission of the minimum physical storage targets proposed in Mr. Van Lierop’s testimony would not prevent SoCalGas from negotiating a higher purchased July 31 storage target with DRA and TURN than the minimum physical target. 

For cost allocation purposes, 11.7% of the combined portfolio storage costs will be allocated to SDG&E.  Since SoCalGas plans to manage the combined portfolio in an integrated manner, there will not be a separate allocation of storage targets between SDG&E’s and SoCalGas’ core. 

QUESTION PZS6-5:

Page 4 of Mr. Van Lierop’s testimony indicates that proposed monthly minimum targets make use of forecasts from the 2006 California Gas Report (CGR).  Please confirm whether or not the specific minimum core storage target levels shown in Table 2 are only for illustrative purposes, and that if A.06-08-026 is approved, SoCalGas will propose more updated specific minimum core storage target levels.  Please confirm that DRA’s understanding is correct that these proposed monthly minimums are expected to be updated each year, and SoCalGas will need to present such changes to the core storage monthly minimums in Annual Gas Plan filings to be reviewed by a proposed Gas Procurement Review Group.

RESPONSE PZS6-5:
SoCalGas will update the storage targets based on the most recent load forecast from the California Gas Report or the BCAP decision whichever is most recent at the time the decision is implemented.  For subsequent years SoCalGas plans to update the monthly storage targets annually in its Annual Gas Plan filings.  As described in the testimony of Mr. Goldstein SoCalGas will review the proposed Gas Plan with the Gas Procurement review group.
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